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. INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION .
V. . : .

S o Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe ..
|} THE CHILDREN’S PLACE RETAIL Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
|| STORES, INC., a Delaware Corporauon and | Actof 1986 (Health & Safety Code § .

DOES 1-20; : 25249 S5,etseq) |
Defendants : ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIV]I,
- ' CASE (exceeds $25,000) .
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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)

YEROUSI—IALMI & ASSOCIATES
9100 sthn'e Boulevard, Suite 610E

Telephone:  310.623.1926 - -
Fabsimile‘" . 310. 623 1930

. 'SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

'COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC, | cASENOCGC 12-520879
in the public interest, : L .

' Plaintiff, N .| COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,

Pla.mtlff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc alleges a cause of action agamst defendant
'I'HE CHILDREN S PLACE RETAIL STORES INC and Does 1-20 as follows :
m. -
/A
S
A
"
o
: 1

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ' -
ENFORCEMENT. ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5; ET SEQ.) -
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THE PARTIES

| Plamtlff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plarntrﬁ” or “CAG’) is an organlzatron
“qualified to do business in the State of Cahforma CAG is a person within the meamng

of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision (a). CAG, acting as a private

attorney general brings this action in the public interest as defined under Health and -

~Safety Code sectlon 25249.7, subdivision (d).
). Defendant THE CHILDREN S PLACE RETAIL STORES INC. (“CHILDREN”) isa.

Delaware corporation quahﬁed to do business in the State of California and has been ’

' 'dorng busmess in the State of Callforma at all relevant times herein.
. Plarntlff is presently unaware of the frue names and capacmes of defendants Does 1-20
' and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff wrll amend th1s
_ complarnt to allege therr true names and capacities when ascertained. Plalntlff is
' 1nformed, believes, and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is |
. "resp'on:sible in. some manner for the oc_currences heretn alleged and the damages caused
- thereby.
. _‘ Atall t1mes mentloned herein, the term “Defendants” includes CHILDREN and Does 1-

20.

.. Plaintiff is in‘forrned and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants atall |
- tirnes mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of California. |

. At all times rele\}ant to this action, each of the Defendants including Does 1-20, .was an

agent servant, or employee of each of the other Defendants. In conductlng the actmtles I

~ alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was act1ng wrthln the course and scope .

. of this agency, service, or employment, and was acting wrth the consent, permlssron and
o »authonzatlon of each of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants

-alleged in th1s Complalnt wete ratlﬁed and approved by every other Defendant or their |

| ofﬁcers or managing agents Alternatively, each of the Defendants aided, consprred with |

: and/or facilitated the alleged wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants

2
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7.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant tirnes, each of the

_' Defendants was a person domg business within the meamng of Health and Safety Code

section 25249.11, subd1v1s1on (), and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) or more

employees at all relevant times.

JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Article

VI, Section 10, which grants the Supenor Court original Junsdlctlon in all causes except

: those given by statute to other trial courts. This Court has Junsdlctlon over this action E ’

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
v101at10ns of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent Junsdlctlon
This Court ‘has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants elther ,

resrde or are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorlzed to do bus1ness in |

- Cahforma are registered with the Cahforma Secretary of State, or who do sufficient

business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise

1ntent10nally avail themselves of the markets within California through thelr manufacture -
' distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California to render

the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible under traditional notions

of fair play and substantial justice.

10. Venue is proper in the County of San Francisco because one or more of the instances of

1L

wrongful conduct occurred and continues to occur, in the County of San Francisco
and/or because Defendants conducted, and contmue to conduct, busmess in the County of|
San Franmsco w1th respect to the consumer product that is the: subject of thls action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, Cahforma voters approved an 1n1t1at1ve to address growing concerns about

v exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right “[t]o be informed about exposures to

chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm." Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) at p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking '

Water and To_xic .Enforcement.Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety- Code sections
| ; ety

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
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25249, 5, et seq. (“Proposmon 65”) helps to protect Cahforma s drinking water sources

12

from contammatron, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products '

they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from tox1c_ chemicals as they see

fit.

Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known to
the state to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code| . -

§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least once a year, contains over 700

~chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and

‘13.

other controls that apply to Proposmon 65 -hsted chemlcals
All busmesses w1th ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in Cahforma -
must comply with Proposmon 65. Under Proposition 65 busmesses are: (1) proh1b1ted | |
from knowmgly dlscharglng Propos1t1on 65-listed chemicals into sources of drinking - |
water.(Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and

: reasonable” warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, toa:

: Propos'ition 65-listed chemical (Health &»Safety Code § 25249.6). :

- 14, Proposrtlon 65 prov1des that any person "violating or threatemng to violate" the statute

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code § 25249 7] .

"Threaten to violate" means "to create a condrtlon in whlch there isa substant1a1 _

E probab111ty that a violation will occur." Health & Safety Code § 25249.11(e).

_ Defendants are also liable for civil penalties of up to $2,-500.00 per day per violation, -

recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).
15.

Plaintiff identified certain practices of manufacturers and distributors of DEHP and DBP-

- bearing products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in California to'the

Proposmon 65-listed chemlcals of such products without first prov1d1ng clear and

reasonable warnings of such to the exposed persons prior to the time of exposure.

: .Pla1nt1ff later discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice.

16, On January 1, 1988 the Governor of Cal1forn1a added DEHP to the list of chemlcals |
~ known to the State to cause cancer, and on October 24, 2003,_the Governor added DE.HP |

4
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" months after addition of DEHP to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause _’

| reproductive toxicity, DEHP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warmng
_17' On December 2, 2005, the Governor of California added DBP to the list of chemicals
- Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20) months
toxicity, DBP became fully subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements and discharge
18. On or about August 31, 2011, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged v1olat10ns of Health and
~ the Cahforma Attorney General, County Dlstnct Attomeys and City Attorneys for each
 city containing a populatlon of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the -
19. On or about December 5, 2011, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and |

- the California Attorney General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each

20. Before sending the notices of alleged violation, Plaintiff investigated the consumer

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC'

to the list of chemica1s known to the State to cause developmental male reprOductiye
toxicity. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20)
.reqmrements and discharge prohlbltlons

known to the State to cause developmental female, and male reproductlve tox1clty

after addition of DBP to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause reproductlye |
prohibitions.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NdTICE

Safety Code section 25249 6, concermng consumer products exposures and occupational

exposures, subject to a private action to The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc., and to :'
violations allegedly occurred, concerning the product Footwear.

Safety Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures and occupational

exposures, subject to a private action to The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc., and to

city containing a population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdi_ctions the

violations allegedly occurred, concerning the product Children’s Sandals.

products involved, the 1ike1ihood that such products would cause users to suﬁer S
{

-

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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significant exposures to DEHP and DBP, and the corporate structure of each of the
Defendants. | ’ -
21. Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Ment executed by the
‘attorney for the noticing party, CAG. The Cernﬁcate of Ment sta'_ced that the attorney for|
| Plaintiff who execute‘d the certiﬁcate had consulted with at least olne.person with relevant |
and_appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to DEHP and.DBP,'
res'pectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this action.- Based
~ onthat 1nformat10n, the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Certificate of Merit
. beheved there was a reasonable and meritorious case for this prlvate actlon The attorney
| for Plaintiff attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Atto_rney General the
, conﬁdential factual infonnaticn sufficient to establish ‘the basis of the Certificate ‘o'f.
Merit. | o
22. Plaintiffs notices of alleged violations also included a Certificate of Setvice and a
-~ document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcernent Act of 1986 |
(Proposition 65) A Summary.” Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)

- .23; Plaintiff is commencing this acﬁon more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff

~ gave notices of the alleged violations to CHILDREN, and the public prosecutors
referenced in Paragraph 18-19. ‘ | |
24, Plalntlff is 1nformed believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attomey General, nor
any apphcable district attorney or city attorney has commenced and is dlhgently

prosecuting an action agalnst the Defendants.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

- (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and agamst CHILDREN and Does 1-20 for |

Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act '
of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)) -

Footwear

- 25. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.bre.peats and incorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 24 of this complaint as though fully set fofth herein.

6'
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' 26. Each of the befendants 1s, and at all times ‘mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

dlstrlbutor promoter or retailer of Footwear mcludlng but not hmrted to Ch11dren s
Flip-Flops, Size M (4-5), Pink with Polka Dots, White Straps, a consumer product
designed for use as footwear for children. _

27. P1a1nt1ff is 1nformed ‘believes, and thereon alleges that Footwear contams DEHP and
DBP.

28 Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP and DBP has been 1dent1ﬁed by the ,

State of Cahforma as chemicals known to cause cancer and reproductrve tox1c1ty and
therefore was subject to Proposition 65 warning requlrements Defendants were also
1nformed of the presence of DEHP and DBP in Footwear within Plalntlft‘s notice of

alleged v1olat10ns further d1scussed above at Paragraph 18.

V 29 Plaintiffs allegatlons regarding Footwear concerns “[c]onsumer products exposu;re[s], .

: wh1ch “is an exposure that results from a person’s. acqulsmon purchase, storage

. consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure -

. that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(b).

‘Footwear is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein, exposures to DEHP and DBP

“took place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

| 30, PlaintifP’s allegations regarding Footwear also concern “[o]ccupational exposure[s];”

which are exposures “to any employees.in his or her eranOyer’s workplace.’" Cal. .Codé .’
Reg. tit. 27, § 25602(f). As mentioned herein, employees were exposed to DEHP and

DBP in their employer’s workplace asv alresult of handling Footwear; in conjunction with
packaging, shipping, distributing and/or selling Footwear, arnong’other actir/ities; wrthout o
having first been given clear and reasonable warnings that such handling would cause |

| exposures to DEHP and DBP

-31. Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Footwear also concern Enviromnental Exposures. An

““[e]nvironmental exposure’ is an exposure which may foreseeably occur as the result of |
 contact with an environmental medium, including, but not limited to, ambient air, indoor |

- air, drinking water, standing water, running water, soil, vegetation, or manmade or -
. 7 . -
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natural substances, either through inhalation,. ingestion, skin contact or otherwise.
Environmental exposures include all exposures which are not consumer products _
exposures, or occupational exposure.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25602(c). Defendants
failed to provide clear and reasonable 'Proposition’65-compliant warnings to exposed

persons prior to the knowmg and intentional exposures to DEHP and DBP as described |

herein, and thereby wolated Proposition 65.

32

Plamtlff is mformed believes, and thereon alleges that between August 31, 2008 and the |

present, each of the Defendants knowmgly and 1ntentlonally exposed their employees and

_Callforma consumers and users of Footwear, which Defendants manufactured,

d1str1buted or sold as ment1oned above, to DEHP and DBP, w1thout first providing any .
type of clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the t1_me of
exposure. ‘Defendants have distributed and sold Footwear in California. Defendants

know and intend that California consumers will use and consume Footwear, thereby

| exposing them to DEHP and DBP. Defendants thereby violated Proposition 65.

133,

34.

The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, 1ngestlon and 1nhalatlon,
Pe_rsons sustain exposures by handling Footwear without wearing gloves or any other
personal protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with . -

gloves after handling Footwear, as well as through direct and indirect hand to mouth

_contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter d1spersed from

Footwear. And asto Defendants' employees, employees may be exposed to DEHP and |

DBP in the course of their employment by handling, distributing, and selling FootWeax. -
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defe'nd_ants’ Violations_ of

Proposition 65 as to Footwear have been ongomg and contmuous to the date of the

- signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct

~ which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture, .

distribution, promotion, and sale of Footwear, so that a separate and distinct violation of

Proposition 65 occutred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP and DBP by|

Footwear as mentioned herein.
8
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-35, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

E v1olatrons alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

| - 36. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

: $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP and DBP from Footwear, pursuant to|

" Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

37. In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will
E contlnue to be mvoluntanly exposed to DEHP and DBP that is contamed in Footwear,
| creatlng a substantial risk of u'reparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts alleged

‘Therein, Defendants have caused 1rreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or |

adequate remedy at law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

- (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc and agamst CHILDREN, and Does 1-20 for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act|
of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)) '

- Children’s Sandals

38 Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc repeats and incorporates by reference

paragraphs 1 through 37 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

’39 Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentloned herem was, a manufacturer

d1str1butor promoter, or retailer of Children’s Sandals, mcludmg but not limited to
: Ch1ldren s Sandal, Size (4-5) Pink Princess Crown Peony, a consumer product designed
for use as footwear for children.
40, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Children’ s Sandals contains
DEHP. .

* 41. Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has been identified by the State of "

Callforma as chermcals known to cause cancer and reproductlve toxrclty and therefore

was subject to Proposition 65 warmng requ1rements Defendants were also mformed of |

9
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the presence of DEHP in Children’s Sandals within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations

further discussed above at Paragraph 19.

Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Children’s Sandals concern l‘[c]‘onsumer products

exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results-from a person’s acquisition, purchase,

storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use ofa chsumer good, or any

exposute that results from receiving a consumer service.” al. Code Regs. 1it. 27, §

' »25602(b).' Children’s Sa’ndals is a consumer product, and, as mentioned herein,

| exposures to DEHP took place as a result of .such normalv'and foreseeable consumption

43,

and use.

exposure [s],” which are exposures “to any employees in his

|

Plamtlffs allegations regarding Chlldren s Sandals also conl:ern “[o]ccupatlonal

or her employer S

workplace.” Cal. Code Reg t1t 27, §25602(f). As menhorred herein, employees were |

exposed to DEHP in their employer s workplace as a result of handling Chlldren s

_Sandals, in conjunction with packaging, shipping, distributing and/or selling Children’s

. Sandals, among other activities, without having first been giyen elear and reasonable -
 warnings that such handling would cause exposures t0 DEHP. ,

© 44, Plaintiffis informed believes, and thereon allegesthat between Decmeber 5, 2008 and

the present each of the Defendants knowmgly and mtent10n ly exposed their employees :
and California consumers and users of Ch11dren s Sandals, which Defendants _

manufactured, d1str1buted or sold as mentioned above, to DIFHP without first provrdmg

any type of clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time

of exposure. Defendants have distributed and sold Children’s Sandals in California.

45.

Defendants know and intend that California consumers will

1se and consume Children’s

_Sandals, thereby exposing them to DEHP. Defendants there’ay. violated Proposition 65.

The principal routes of exposure are through- dermal contact,

ingestion and inhalaﬁon.

Persons sustain exposures by handling Children’s Sandals without wearing gloves or any -

'other personal protective 'equipment, or by touching bare ski

gloves after handlmg Children’s Sandals, as well as through
: 10

or mucous membranes with

direct and 1nd1rect hand to

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATlON OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKlNG WATER AND TOXIC ‘
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mouth contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed

from Children’s Sandals. And as to Defendants' employees,

employees niay be exposed

to DEHP ini the course of their employment by handling, distributing, and selling

'Children’s Sandals. -

46 Pla.lntlff is mformed beheves and thereon alleges that each jof Defendants’ violations of |

Proposmon 65 as to Chlldren s Sandals have been ongomg and continudns to th_é date of |

B the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and coptinue to engage‘in conduct

' wh1ch violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, inc

- distribution, pr(’)m'otivon, and sale of Children’s Sandals, so {

Iding the manufacture,

at a separate and distinct

: Violation of Propbsition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP

by Chlldren s Sandals as mentioned herein.

47 P1a1nt1ff is informed, belleves, and thereon alleges that each v1olation of Proposition 65

~ mentioned herein is ever cont1nu;ng. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the .

violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future.

" 48. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for ciyil penalties of up to

$2,500.00 per day pef individual exposure to DEHP from Children’s Sandals, pursuant to|

Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(5).

~ 49. In the absence of equltable relief, the general public and De

fendants’ empvloyees» will

continue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP that is contained in Children’s Sandals,

¢reating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts .alleged__

 herein, Defendants have causedv' irreparable harm for which

adequate remedy at law.

filing this Complaint.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

there is no plain, speedy, or

'50. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the cla1ms allege'd.herei'n prior to

(By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against CHILDREN, and Does 1-20 for

Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water

of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

11
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. ‘51 Plamtlff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorp

.52, Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein

53, Plaintiff is 1nformed, believes, and thereon alleges that Child

54, Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP and DBI

55. Plaintiff’ s'allegations regarding Children’s Sandals concerns
| storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of
- exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Ce

consumption and use.

2u ||
25
26

- exposed to DEHP and DBP in their employer’s workplace as
- Children’ 's Sandals, in conjunction with packaging, shipping,

: CQMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE D

Children’s Sandals

paragraphs 1 through 50 of this complamt as though fully set

orates by reference

t forth herein.

was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of Children’s Sandals, including but not limited to -

Chlldren s Sandal, Size (8/9T), Black Home Team F New Navy, a consumer product

 designed for use as s footwear for chrldren

DEHP and DBP.

ren’s San_dals contains

> has been identified by the

State of California as chemicals known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity an_d

therefore was subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants we're-'also |

notice of alleged violations further discussed above at Paragt

exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a persg

25602(b). Children’s Sandals are a consumer product, and, g
exposures to DEHP and DBP took place as a result of such n

exposure[s].,” which are exposures “to any employees in his ¢

12

~informed of the presence of DEHP and DBP in Children’s ‘Sandals within Plaintiff's

aph 19. |
“-[c]omMer products _
n’s acquisition, purchase, .
a consumer good or any.
1l. Code Regs. tit. 27 §

is mentioned herem,

ormal and foreSeeable

56. Plaintiff’s allegations regarding Children’s Sandals also condern “[o]ccupational

or her employer’s

‘ workplace._” Cal. Code Rég. tit. 27, § 25602(f). As mentioan herein, employees were

aresult of handling -
distributing and/or selling

. _Chlldren ] Sandals arnong other activities, without having first been given clear and

; reasonable warnings that such handling would cause exposures to DEHP and DBP

G WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE (§ 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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- 57, Plain_tiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges‘that between December 5, 2008 and

_ the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct

‘COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC -

the'present, each of the Defendants knoWingly and intentionally exposed their employees
-and Cahforma consumers and users.of Children’s Sandals, which Defendants |
| manufactured dlstnbuted or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP and DBP without ﬁrst
prov_ldlng any type of clear and reasonable warning of such Jo the exposed persons before| |
the time of exposure. Defendants have distributed and sold iihildren;s Sandals in |
California.: Defendants know and intend that California consumers will use‘ and consume
Childreh?s-Sanoals; thereb.y' exposing them to DEHP and DBP. Defendants thereby
violated Prdposition'65.
58 The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation. -

Persons sustain exposures by handlmg Children’s Sandals without wearing gloves or any

 other personal protectlve equ1pment, or by touching bare sk\# Or mucous membranes with| -
| gloves after handling Children’s Sandals, as well as through direct and 1nd1rect hand to
N mouth_ contact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed
from Children’s Sandals. And as to Defendants’ employees, emplojIees may beexposed
to DEHP and DBP in the course of their employment by han ling, distribu'tihg, ’and‘ -
selling Chlldren s Sandals. | N
59 P1a1nt1ff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendanfs’ violations of I

Proposition 65 ‘as.to Children’ Sandals have been ongoing and continuous to the date of

which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, inclyding the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Children’s Sandals, so that a separate and distinct
violation of Proposition 65 occurred, each and every time a person was exbosed to DEHP |
and DBP by Children’s Sandals as mentioned herein. | |
60. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65
- mentioned hereih is ever continuing, Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

violations alleged herein will continue to occur into the future..
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¢ 61. Based on the allegatlons herein, Defendants are liable for civil penaltres of up to

$2, 500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP and DBP from Children’s Sandals,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code sectlon 25249.7(b).

62.In the absence of equ1tab1e relief, the general pubhc and De fendants’ employees will

vcontlnue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP and DBP that rs contained in Children’s
~Sandals, creatlng a substantial risk of irreparable harm Thus, by committing the acts
- alleged herein, Defendants have.caused 1rreparable harm for which there is no plain,

speedy,} or adequate remedy at law. '

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTIO_E

- (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc and against CHI DREN, and Does 1-20 for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
: of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Children’s Sandals

63. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and inco orates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 62 of this complaint as though fully se forth herem

64 ‘Bach of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein/was, a manufacturer, |
d1str1butor, promoter, or retarler of Children’s Sandals, including but not hmlted to
Children’s Sandal, Size (8/9T), Light Blue Surf Monkey Se: 1de_, a consumer product

~ designed for use as footwear for children.

| 65. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Children’s Sandals contains DBP.

66. 'Defendants knew or should have known that DBP has been i entified by the State of |
California as chemicals known to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore
was subJect to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also 1nformed of

. the presence of DBP in Chlldren s Sandals within Plaintiff's notice of alleged v101at10ns .
further discussed above at Paragraph 19. | ‘ ' |

67. Plaintiff’s allegatlons regarding Children’s Sandals concerns “ [c]onsumer products
exposure[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person s acquisition, purchase,

storage, consumptlon or other reasonably foreseeable use.of|a consumer good, or any

14 -
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'~ 25602(b). Children’s Sandals are a consumer product, and,
~ exposures to DBP took place as a result of such normal and
' use.

' 68.

 in conjunction with packaging, shipping, distributing and/or

70 The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact| ingestion and inhalation. -

" from Children’s Sandals.

exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.”

Plaintiff's allegations regardi-ng Children’s Sandals also con

exposure[s],” whrch are exposures “to any employees in his

"al. Code Regs. tit. 27, §

as mentioned herein,

foreseeable consumption an‘cl

cern “[o]ccupational

or her employer’s

workplace.” Cal. Code Reg. tit. 27, §25602(i) As mentiof

exposed to DBP in their employer’s workplace as a result of handling Children’s Sandals,

" among other activities, without having first been given clear

such handling would cause exposures to DBP

-69. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between December 5, 2008 and
the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees

which Defendants

and California consumers and users of Children’s Sandals,

mannfactured, distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to D
any fypé of clear and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time_ |

of exposure. Defendants have distributed and sold Children’s Sandals in California.

Defendants know and intend that California consumers will

Sandals, thereby exposing them to DBP. Defendants thereby violated Propos'ition 65.

Persons sustain exposures by handhng Children’s Sandals without wearing gloves or any

other personal protectrve equipment, or by touching bare s

gloves after handlmg Chrldren s Sandals, as well as through direct and indirect hand to

mouth contact hand to mucous membrane or breathing in particulate matter dispersed

to DBP in the course of their employment by handling, distr{buting, and selling
Children’s Sandals. |

15

And as to Defendants' employees, employees may be exposed

ed herein, employees were

selling Children’s Sandals,

and reasonable warnings that]

BP, wi_l:hout first providing

use and consume Children’s |

or mucous membranes with

. COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC - | |

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY COD

§ 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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‘72. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each

~ 73.Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for ci
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71. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon allegés that each|

of Defendants’ violations of_

" Proposition 65 as to Children® Sandals have been ongoing and continuous to the date of |

the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and cg

ntinue to engage in conduct

which violates Héalth and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufactu‘ré, :

 distribution, promotion, and sale of Children’s Sandals, so that a separate and distinct

violatidn of Proposition 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DBP

by Children’s Sandals as mentioned herein.

violation of Proposition 65 -

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff ﬁirther allegjs and believes that the

violations alleged herein will continue to oceur into the fu

- $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DBP from Chi
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b).

€.
vil penalties ofupto

Idren’s Sandals, pursuant.t‘o 1

-74. In the absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will v

continue to be invohintarily exposed to DBP that is contained in Children’s Sandals,

creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the ba,c-z,ts alleged

: hémin, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, Speedy, or

'adequate remedy at law.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

~ (By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against CHILDREN, and Does 1-20 for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.))

Children’s Sandals

75. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by fefe_rence

paragraphs 1 through 74 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.

76. Each of the Defendants is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of Children’s Sandals, including but not limited to

16
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7 7. Plaintiff is informed, beheves, and thereon alleges that Chil
78. Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP and DB

~ therefore was subject to Proposition 65 warning requiremen

Chlldren s Sandal, Size (6/&T), Green Kick It FF, a consunPer product des1gned for use

as footwear for chlldren

DEHP and DBP.

State of California as chemicals known to cause cancer and

dren’s Séndals contajns

P has been identified by the
reproductive toxicity and

is. Defendants were also

informed of the presence of DEHP and DBP in Children’s Sandals within_Plaintiﬁ‘_s

- notice of alleged violations further discussed above at Paragraph 19.

79. Plamtlff’ s allegations regarding Chlldren s Sandals concerns

“[c]onsumer products

exposure[s] ,” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, -

storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any

exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §

25602(b). Children’s Sandals are a consumer product, and,

as mentioned herein,

exposures to DEHP and DBP took place as a result of such rLormal and foreseeable |

consumption and use.

-80. Plaintiff’s allegations regardmg Children’s Sandals also concern “[o]ccupational

81,

e_xposure[s],” which are exposures “to any'_employees in his

or her employer’s

workplace.” Cal. Code Reg. tit. 27, § 25602(f). As mentioned hereln, employees were

exposed to DEHP and DBP in their employer’s Workplace as a result of handling

Children’s Sandals, in conjunction with packaging, shipping|

distributing and/or selling

_Children’s Sandals, among other activities, without having ﬁL‘st been given olear and

reasonable warnings that such handling would cause exposuses io DEHP and DBP

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that between DecemBer 5,2008 and-

the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed their employees |

and California consumers and users of Children’s Sandals, which Defendants

‘ manufacfured distributed, or sold as mentioned above, to DEHP and DBP, without first

prov1dmg any type of clear and reasonable wamlng of such to the exposed persons before ‘

17
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the time of exposure. Defendants have distributed and sold|Children’s Sandals in
- California. Defendants know and intend that California consumers will use and‘cohsume
Children’s Sandals, thereby exposmg them to DEHP and DBP. Defendants thereby

-violated Propos1t10n 65.

. 82.The principal routes of exposure are lhroﬁgh dermal contact, ingestion an"d_ inhalation.

Persons sustain exposurés by handling Children’s Sandals 'vIrithout wearing glovés orany| i
ofhér pérsonal p_rotectiire equipment, or by touchiﬁg bare skin or mucous .me'mbranés with
gloves after'handlirlg Children’s Sandals, as vl/ell as through direct and indirect hand to
rﬁouth contact, hand to mucous membrane, or bfeathing in particﬁlate‘ fnatter dispersed
from Children’s Sandals. And as to Defendants' emplqyeés, employees may be éxp'osed |
to DEHP and DBP in the course of their employment by haﬁmdling,- distributing, and
“selling Children’s Sandals. IR |
83.-Plalntiﬁ‘ is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each|of Defendants’ violations of
Pfopositiorl 65 as to Children’ Sandals have been ongoing and cOntinuous to the date of
the signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in‘conduct
-which violates Health and Safety .Code section 25249.6, including the manﬁfaature

- - distribution, promotion, and sale of Children’s Sandals, so thata separate and d1st1nct

violation of Propos1t10n 65 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to DEHP
and DBP by Ch1ldren s Sandals as mentioned herem | _
84. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 65 : '
mentioned herein is evel' continuing. Plaintiff furthé: alleges and believes that’ the |
xli;olations alleged herein will continue to .o'ccur into the futufe.
85. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for ciyil benalt-ies of upto - |
- $2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP and DBP from Children’s Sandals,
 pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). ' |

- 86.In l:he absence of equitable relief, the general public and Defendants’ employees will

continue to be involuntarily exposed to DEHP and DBP that is contained in Children-’s

Sandals, creatlng a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by committing the acts
18 v
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_elleged herein Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is ne plain,
.‘ speedy, or adequate remedy at law. |
- 87. Plamtlff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herem pnor to"
filing this Complaint. '
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:
1. | A permanent injunction mandatlng Proposition 65-comp11ant warnings; |
Penaltles pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision ®);
: Costs of suit; .
ReasOnable attorney fees and costs; and

Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

Dated: __[ary /7 2012 YBROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
BY: m
(Reuben Yeroushalk .

Consumer Advocacy Group, Ini
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